

\$~3

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ W.P.(C) 9267/2018, CM No. 35800/2018  
SALEK CHAND JAIN ..... Petitioner  
Through: Mr. J.K. Gupta, Adv.  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA & ORS. .... Respondents  
Through: Mr. Rajesh Gogna, CGSC for UOI /  
R1 & R2  
Mr. Om Prakash, Adv. for R3

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO**

**ORDER**

% **26.10.2018**

**CM No. 35800/2018 (for exemption)**

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 9267/2018**

Issue notice to show cause as to why *rule nisi* be not issued, returnable on January 23, 2019.

Mr. Rajesh Gogna, learned CGSC accepts notice for the respondent Nos.1 and 2 / Union of India and Mr. Om Prakash, Adv. accepts notice for the respondent No.3 and they seek time to file their counter affidavits. Let the same be filed within four weeks.

List on January 23, 2019.

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**V. KAMESWAR RAO, J**

**OCTOBER 26, 2018/aky**